

M.G. SHERIDAN AVENUE
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
and MICHAEL GOLOWSKI,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

OCEANSIDE CONTRACTING;
EDWARD D. NELSON; CENTRAL
JERSEY CONTRACTING, JAMES
THOMAS, ALL COUNTY
ENTERPRISES, INC. and ERIK
RUSEK ELECTRIC, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, WILLIAM
FERGUSON, BOROUGH OF
SEASIDE HEIGHTS, CHARLES
LASKEY and MELISSA NELSON

Respondents/Defendants.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NO. A-003778-22

Civil Action

On Appeal From:

Superior Court of New Jersey, Law
Division, Ocean County

Sat Below:

Honorable Craig L. Wellerson, J.S.C.
Docket No. OCN-L-70-18

Date Submitted: November 28, 2023

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANTS/PLAINTIFFS, M.G. SHERIDAN
AVENUE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND MICHAEL
GOLOWSKI**

STARK & STARK

A Professional Corporation
100 American Metro Boulevard
Hamilton, New Jersey 08619

(609) 895-7346 (Phone)

(609) 895-7395 (FAX)

chilliard@stark-stark.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF:

Craig S. Hilliard, Esq.

ON THE BRIEF:

Yaritza S. Urena-Mendez, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

TABLE OF DECISIONS/RULINGS BEING APPEALED.....viii

TRANSCRIPTS.....viii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 14

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS LACKED
STANDING TO BRING THIS LITIGATION. (Raised Below at (Pa1175);
(Pa1176-Pa1177); (3T5:1-15:19))..... 14

 A. M.G. Sheridan Was Not Required to Obtain a Certificate of Authority
 Because It Does Not "Transact Business" in New Jersey. (Raised below at
 3T13:13-15:19). 14

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs' Complaint with Prejudice.
 (Raised below at 3T34:2-5). 20

 C. Michael Golowski Has Standing to Pursue Claims in an Individual
 Capacity. (Raised below at (Pa1181); (Pa0430)). 21

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO
SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS PROPERTY RIGHT IN OBTAINING A
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. (Raised below at 2T:41-10-13)..... 23

 A. Plaintiffs Have a Property Interest in Obtaining a Valid Certificate of
 Occupancy. 23

STARK & STARK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

B. The Borough Should Not Have Issued Plaintiffs a Certificate of Occupancy.30

C. The Borough Had a Clear Unlawful Policy to Allow a "Waiver" of a New Homeowner's Warranty.....33

D. The State of New Jersey Violated Plaintiffs' Property Rights by Failing to Investigate the Borough's UCC Violations.....35

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acorn Ponds v. Inc. Vill. Of N. Hills, 623 F. Supp. 688 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) 27

Bank of N.Y. v. Raftogianis, 418 N.J. Super. 323 (Ch. Div. 2010)..... 21

Bhagat v. Bhagat, 217 N.J. 22 (2014) 13

Bonnier Corp. v. Jersey Cape Yacht Sales, Inc., 416 N.J. Super. 436 (App. Div. 2010)..... 15, 17

Cameco, Inc. v. Gedicke, 157 N.J. 504 (1999) 22

Chainey v. Street, 523 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2008) 23

Cherry Hill Towers, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Cherry Hill, 407 F. Supp. 2d 648 (D.N.J. 2006)..... 24

Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 23

DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995) ...24, 27, 28, 29

Durando v. Nutley Sun, 209 N.J. 235 (2012) 13

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Sav-On-Drugs, Inc., 366 U.S. 276 (1961)..... 16

Empresas Lourdes, S.A. v. Kupperman, Civil Action No. 06-cv-5014(DMC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70910 (D.N.J. Sep. 24, 2007) 16

First Family Mortg. Corp. v. Durham, 205 N.J. Super. 251 (App. Div. 1985) 15

Globe Motor Co. v. Igdalev, 225 N.J. 469 (2016) 13

Indep. Enters., Inc., v. Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Auth., 103 F.3d 1165 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 24

Ivashenko v. Katelyn Court Co., Inc., 401 N.J. Super. 99 (App. Div. 2008) 34

Langford v. City of Atl. City, 235 F.3d 845 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 31

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 24

Loigman v. Twp. Comm., 185 N.J. 566 (2006)..... 32

Materials Rsch. Corp. v. Metron, Inc., 64 N.J. 74 (1973)..... 16

Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs., 436 U.S. 659 (1978) 27, 31

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 32

Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp., 116 N.J. 739 (1989)..... 21

RRI Realty Corp. v. Southampton, 870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989) 14

Seven Caesars, Inc. v. Dooley House, No. A-4747-12, 2014 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2222 (App. Div. Sep. 11, 2014) 12, 19

SMS Fin. P., LLC v. M.P. Gallagher, LLC, 2019 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 355 (Law Div. Jan. 25, 2019) 12, 19, 20

Sullivan v. Salem, 805 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 26, 27, 29

Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, 224 N.J. 189 (2016) 13

Thomson-Leeds Co., Inc. v. Taxation Div. Dir., 8 N.J. Tax 24 (1985) 17

Twp. of Jefferson v. Block 447A, Lot 10, 228 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1988) 24

UA Theatre Circuit v. Twp. of Warrington, 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 23

Watkins v. Resorts Int’l Hotel & Casino, 124 N.J. 398 (1991) 21

Winberry Realty P’ship v. Borough of Rutherford, 247 N.J. 165 (2021)..... 32

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2(c)23

N.J.S.A. 14A:13-11 11, 15

N.J.S.A. 2C:21-1.....6

N.J.S.A. 2C:28-7.....6

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-2.....6

N.J.S.A. 2C:30-7.....6

N.J.S.A. 42:2A-60 11, 14

N.J.S.A. 46:3B-5.....34

N.J.S.A. 46:3B-7.1.....34

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-133.....24, 25, 26, 29

N.J.S.A. 59:8-38

N.J.S.A. 59:8-88

Other Authorities

Borough of Seaside Heights, NJ, Ord. § 55-1426

Borough of Seaside Heights, NJ, Ord. § 55-225, 26, 29

Borough of Seaside Heights, NJ, Ord. § 55-3;26

Borough of Seaside Heights, NJ, Ord. § 55-726

Rules

R. 4:37-221

R. 4:46-2(c)..... 13

R. 4:23..... 8

R. 4:49-1 12

R. 4:50-1 12

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 23

Codes

N.J.A.C. 18:7-1.9 16, 17

N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.1(d) 36

N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.15..... 33

N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.30 36

N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.35 36

N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.11 36

N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.11 36

N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.3 7, 36, 37

N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.5(b)(2) 5, 31

STARK & STARK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TABLE OF DECISIONS/RULINGS BEING APPEALED

*Order Granting All County Enterprise, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss
filed April 28, 2023* Pa1163

*Order Granting Summary Judgment to State of New Jersey and William Ferguson
filed April 28, 2023* Pa1165-Pa1166

*Order Granting Summary Judgment to Borough of Seaside Heights and
Charles Lasky
filed April 28, 2023* Pa1167-Pa1168

*Order Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Discovery Sanctions and
Granting Summary Judgment in favor of Melissa Nelson
filed April 28, 2023* Pa1169

*Order Denying Oceanside Contracting and Edward Nelson's Motion to Dismiss
filed April 28, 2023* Pa1170

*Order Granting Defendants' Oceanside Contracting and Edward Nelson's
Motion to Dismiss Complaint
filed June 9, 2023* Pa1175

*Order Granting Defendant All County Enterprises, Inc.'s
Motion to Dismiss Complaint
filed June 9, 2023* Pa1176-Pa1177

*Order Denying Plaintiffs' Motion for Reconsideration
filed July 21, 2023* Pa1242
